(1)  Compensation, including attendance fees of $2,000 per meeting of the Supervisory Board or committee thereof, were paid to Areva
Group.

(2)  Compensation, including attendance fees of $2,000 per meeting of the Supervisory Board or committee thereof, were paid to Clifford
Chance LLP.

(3)  Compensation, including attendance fees of $2,000 per meeting of the Supervisory Board or committee thereof, were paid to France
Telecom.

The amount of compensation paid in 2002 to our executive officers and members of our Managing Board as a group by us was

approximately $8 million.

Sole member of the Managing Board

Salary

Bonus(1)

Total

Pasquale Pistorio   $ 770,000  $ 654,000  $ 1,424,000

(1)  The bonus paid to the sole member of our Managing Board during the 2002 financial year was approved by the Compensation
Committee and the Supervisory Board in 2002 in respect of the 2001 financial year, based on fulfillment of a number of predefined
objectives for that year.

The following table sets forth the number of Stock options granted to Supervisory Board Members in each of 2002 and 2001:

2002

2001

Number of
options
granted

Grant price
U.S.$

Number of
options
granted

Granted
price
U.S.$

B. Steve   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00
J. P. Noblanc   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00
R. Dullieux(1)   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00
F. Gavois   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00
A. Ovi   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00
R. Gallo   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00
R. White   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00

82

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

T. de Waard   12,000  31.11  9,000  39.00
D. Dunn   12,000  31.11  —   —

(1)  Options waived.

None of the members of the Supervisory Board members exercised stock options in 2002.

In 2002, the sole member of our Managing Board, President and Chief Executive Officer was granted 80,000 options at a grant price of
$31.09 and 330,000 options at a grant price of $31.11, and exercised a total of 210,000 options during 2002.

We did not extend any loans, overdrafts or warranties to our Supervisory Board members or to the sole member of our Managing
Board.

In 1989, we established a Corporate Executive Incentive Program (the “EIP”) that entitles selected executives and members of the